
People Scrutiny 
Commission
Agenda

Date:      Monday, 23 January 2017
Time:      10.00 am
Venue:   City Hall College Green Bristol BS1 5TR

Distribution:
Councillors: Brenda Massey (Chair), Jos Clark (Vice-Chair), Lesley Alexander, Mark Brain, 
Eleanor Combley, Anna Keen, Gill Kirk, Cleo Lake, Celia Phipps, Ruth Pickersgill, Liz Radford, 
John Swainston and Roger White

Copies to: Rachel Abba (DLT Support Manager), John Readman (Strategic Director - People), Mike 
Hennessey (Service Director, Care and Support - Adults), Paul Jacobs (Service Director Education & 
Skills), Netta Meadows (Service Director, Strategic Commissioning & Commercial Relations), 
Annette Jones (Interim Service Manager - Additional Learning Needs), Karen Blong (Policy Advisor), 
Ian Smith (Interim Service Director - Care & Support) and Joshua Van Haaren (Democratic Services 
Officer)

Issued by: Joshua Van Haaren, Democratic Services
City Hall, PO Box 3167, Bristol, BS3 9FS
Tel: 0117 32 21123
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Friday, 13 January 2017

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


People Scrutiny Commission – Agenda

Agenda
1. Welcome, Introduction and Safety Information 

(Pages 4 - 5)

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

3. Declarations of Interest 10.10 am
To note any declarations of interests from councillors. They are asked to indicate
the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular whether it
is a disclosable pecuniary interest.

Any declaration of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting 10.10 am
To agree the minutes of the previous meetings as a correct record: 

People Scrutiny Commission – 21st November 2016  

Meeting in Common between South Gloucestershire Council's Health Scrutiny 
Committee and Bristol City Council's People Scrutiny Committee - 23rd 
November, 2016 – Independent Reports related to the Bristol Royal Hospital for 
Children 2016 – Three month review

(Pages 6 - 23)

5. Action Sheet 10.20 am
To receive an update on actions from previous meetings (Pages 24 - 29)

6. Chair's Business 10.25 am
To note any announcements from the Chair

7. Public Forum 10.30 am
Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item.
 
Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 



People Scrutiny Commission – Agenda

the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5 pm on Tuesday 17th January.

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on Friday 
20th January.

8. An update on the Crisis Line 11.00 am
Representatives Clinical Commissioning Group /Avon & Wiltshire Mental Health 
Trust invited to attend (20mins)

9. Annual Education Performance reports 11.20 am
To receive the report and presentation (all Key Stages) – Paul Jacobs (Service 
Director for Education & Skills)  

(Pages 30 - 96)

10. Performance Monitoring 12.05 pm
Paul Jacobs (Pages 97 - 105)

Break - ten minutes

11. Commissioning Approach 12.35 pm
To receive the presentation - Netta Meadows (Service Director for 
Commissioning Section)

12. Scrutiny Work Programme 
For Information (Pages 106 - 113)

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


www.bristol.gov.uk 

Public Information Sheet
Inspection of Papers - Local Government
(Access to Information) Act 1985

You can find paper
[...]
 a representation, then you are likely to be filmed and will be deemed to have 
given your consent to this.  If you do not wish to be filmed you need to make yourself known to the 
webcasting staff.  However, the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now means 
that persons attending meetings may take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on the meeting  (Oral commentary is not permitted during the meeting as it would be 
disruptive). Members of the public should therefore be aware that they may be filmed by others 
attending and that is not within the council’s control.

Page 5

http://www.bristol.public-i.tv/site/


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the People Scrutiny Commission

21 November 2016 at 10.00 am

1. Welcome, Introduction and Safety Information

Minutes of the People Scrutiny Commission: 21st November 2016. 

Committee Members: 

Brenda Massey (Chair), Jos Clark (Vice-Chair), Lesley Alexander, Mark Brain,

Eleanor Combley, Gill Kirk, Anna Keen , Cleo Lake, Celia Phipps, Ruth Pickersgill, Liz Radford, Clare 
Campion-Smith.

Officers in Attendance:

John Readman (Strategic Director - People), Michele Farmer (Service Director Early Help and Targeted 
Support), Hilary Brooks (Service Director, Care and Support - Children & Families), Mike Hennessey 
(Service Director, Care and Support - Adults), Paul Jacobs (Service Director Education & Skills), Netta 
Meadows (Service Director, Strategic Commissioning & Commercial Relations), Michael Pilcher (Finance 
Business Partner –People), Anne James (Equalities & Community Cohesion Team Leader), Karen Blong 
(Policy Advisor), Joshua Van Haaren (Democratic Services Officer)

Others: 

Sally Lewis (Independent Chair Bristol Safeguarding Children’s Board) and Louise Lawton (Independent 
Chair Bristol Safeguarding Adults Board)

Expert Witness: Judith Brown (Bristol Older People Forum) 

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

3. Declarations of Interest

None received. 

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting

Agreed as correct record.

5. Chair's Business

Some Councillors had indicated that they have to leave at points during meeting and the chair requested 
they use the back door.

6. Action Sheet

The action sheet had not been included with the agenda papers but the Scrutiny Policy Advisor confirmed 
that all actions were complete or in progress. 

To note – at a previous meeting Members had asked for information to be provided about the Bristol 
standard of care quality framework and the standard required for commissioned care homes and 
homecare services.  The Commission are due to receive an item on Commissioning in Jan 2017 – 
information will be provided as part of this session. 

7. Public Forum

None received. 

8. The draft Corporate Strategy 2017-2022, Business Plan 2017/18 and Medium Term 
Financial Plan 2017/18-2021/22

As requested by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board (OSMB) each Scrutiny Commission had 
been provided with an overview of the business efficiency savings – the ongoing proposed savings to be 
made within each directorate that do not form part of the consultation process. 

One hour of the meeting had been allocated to the budget item but it was acknowledged that Members 
could still have further questions.  Members would be canvassed about a requirement for an informal 
briefing in January 2017.  (Action – JVH / KB)

Page 7



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

John Readman, Strategic Director and Service Directors for the People Directorate delivered a 
presentation (appendix x to the minutes), with the second part focused on early help and children’s 
centres, community meals, and community links.

The Chair requested that future presentation include figures, rather than percentages (Action – all 
Officers).

During the discussion the following points were highlighted:

 Projection of figures, i.e. projected growth of children’s figures are b
[...]
ature of the referrals was discussed and the issues to be addressed 
around prevent systems and how to improve them

 Members were pleased to see a response to children and social care bill gaining a higher priority.  
Members requested a briefing, at the appropriate time. (Action – KB).

 It was felt the Safeguarding boards were very valuable and there was a desire to keep them to 
ensure best practice going forward.  

 Following a query on Female Genital Mutilation the BSCB Chair suggested that the focus should be 
on prevention first, prosecution after.  Bristol is a good preventative city and will prosecute where 
necessary. 

Mark Brain left 12:21

11.Corporate Parenting report 2016

Corporate Parenting Panel Annual Report 

Ann James, Service Manager, Specialist Commissioning and Services, Looked after Children and Aftercare 
presented the report which is due to be presented at Full Council on the 17th January 2017. 

Page 11



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The following was noted as part of the discussion:

 The Commission welcomed comments from the children who felt heard and listened to which all 
agreed was of the utmost importance.

 The Chair raised concerns over youth offending going up despite national trend going down.  
Officers agreed this was not good enough – analysis revealed relatively low level offences and a 
plus side that these are easy to tackle but restorative practices are needed to tackle in first place. 

 All Councillors were encouraged to attend the Corporate Parenting Panel
 The Commission highlighted two groups lost in outcomes: for UASC in terms of their destination 

and their asylum status. It was also felt there was also a need also a separate look at disabled 
children more info on their educational outcomes and destinations. 

The Chair thanked Officers for attending the present the report. 

The Commission agreed to note the report.  

12.Bristol as City of Sanctuary and Supporting refugees and asylum seekers, including 
unaccompanied minors/care leavers

An overview of the disparate and varied work in this area was given by Mike Hennessey, Service 
Director (Care, Support and Provision - Adults), the lead officer.  Corporate strategy support is provided 
by Anne James from Equalities Unit and Hilary Brooks provides operational support for UASC 
(Unaccompanied Asylum Seeker Children). 

The following was noted as part of the discussion:

 The Commission noted that Bristol has 53 UASC to date. 
 30 organisations presented in a recent meeting: the onus is on the city and partners.
 The BCC financial limitations were noted. 
 It was clarified that the Syrian Model is only Syrians – MENA Scheme is for vulnerable children 

who have experienced violence or unrest and are particularly vulnerable in camps- cases so far 
tend to be Somali and Eritrean. 

 The Chair requested that officers circulate a list of items needed ahead of Christmas (action - Mike 
Hennessey to look into this with Citizens UK).

The Commission welcomed the update and commended the positive advances made that has seen the 
Council taking a lead and being more strategic from view of refugee organisations. Officers were urged to 
keep strategic lead in mind and not to slip back. 

Page 12



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Action: Any additional questions on refugee strategy to be submitted to Karen Blong.

13.Home Care Update

Home care update

An update was provided by Leon Goddard (Strategic Commissioning Manager). 

The Committee received a short presentation to compliment detailed report and further conversation. 

The following was noted as part of the discussion;

 30-40% of the markets are using this contract rate of pay.  As a result of the outlined changes care 
home workers are receiving more money city wide. However, other employers offer £8 per hour 
for an 18 year old.   

 There is a choice between zero hours or guaranteed which gives flexibility to workers– it was 
acknowledged some want zero hours. 

 Market forces and affordability were discussed. Across the south same Local Authorities are 
reporting similar problems to BCC. The rates make it difficult for us to engage the market of 
providers.

 Members requested information about the costing model (ACTION: Leon Goddard).
 The Commission discussed increasing collaboration with other Local Authorities in order to 

standardise or increase the hourly rate in Bristol.  Officers referenced £3.5 million savings required 
in the MTFP.  Members requested a breakdown of figures (Action: Netta Meadows) 

 Contracts were written to ensure preferred providers were given priority: the business model only 
works with large numbers.

 Officers would work closely with providers and risks would be monitored carefully over the 
coming months: rates are very new and impact on providers would be regularly checked.  Other 
providers would be available if needed.

 Members requested regular updates.  Officers would advise the Scrutiny Policy Advisor of 
appropriate timescales for updates outside the meeting. (Action – Mike Hennessey, Leon 
Goddard and Karen Blong).

The Chair thanked Officers for attending to present the report.

The Commission agreed to note the report.   

Page 13



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Meeting ended at Time Not Specified

CHAIR  __________________

Page 14



Bristol City Council
Supplementary Information to the
Minutes of the People Scrutiny Commission Joint 

Meeting
23 November 2016 at 4.30 pm

1.Draft Minutes Issued by South Gloucestershire

Public Document Pack

Page 15



1

Meeting in common of the South Gloucestershire Health Scrutiny 
Committee and the Bristol People Scrutiny Commission

Wednesday, 23rd November, 2016 (from 4.30pm)

South Gloucestershire:

Present
Councillors: Kaye Barrett, April Begley, Janet Biggin, Robert Griffin, Paul Hardwick, 
Shirley Holloway, Sue Hope, Marian Lewis, Sarah Pomfret, Toby Savage (Chair) 
Ian Scott and Maggie Tyrrell

Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from: Councillors Gloria Stephen (replaced by 
Maggie Tyrrell) and Erica Williams 

Officers in Attendance
Gill Sinclair (Deputy to the Head of Legal & Democratic Services), Claire Rees 
(Health & Well Being Partnership Support Officer) and Karen King (Democratic 
Services)

Bristol:

Present
Councillors: Lesley Alexander (Vice-Chair for this meeting), Eleanor Combley, Anna 
Keen and Celia Phipps.

Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from: Councillors Mark Brain, Jos Clark, Gill 
Kirk, Cleo Lake, Brenda Massey, Liz Radford and Ruth Pickersgill.

Officers in Attendance
Karen Blong (Policy Advisor – Scrutiny) and Hilary Brooks (Interim Service Director 
Care and Support Children & Families)

Others in Attendance:
University Hospitals Bristol NHS Foundation Trust: Dr Sean O’Kelly (Medical 
Director) and Ms Bryony Strachan (Clinical Chair, Obstetrics and Gynaecology)

51 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS (Agenda Item 1)

Page 2

Agenda Item 1

Page 16



2

In accordance with previously agreed arrangements, Cllr Toby Savage 
(South Glos) took the Chair and Cllr Lesley Alexander acted as Vice-Chair*

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and outlined the roles and 
responsibilities of health scrutiny and the arrangements for holding a 
meeting in common.

(*NOTE: Bristol People Scrutiny Commission was inquorate at the start of 
the meeting, however at 4.40pm, the Commission became quorate and from 
that point Cllr Lesley Alexander acted as Vice-Chair of the meeting.) 

52 EVACUATION PROCEDURE (Agenda Item 3)

The Chair drew attention to the evacuation procedure.

53 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE LOCALISM ACT 2011  
(Agenda Item 4)

There were no declarations of interest. 

54 SUBMISSIONS FROM THE PUBLIC (Agenda Item 5)

The meeting received two submissions from the public, as follows:
 Allyn Condon
 Daphne Havercroft (not present)

Details would be added to the Table of Public Submissions for review.

55 ITEMS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda Item 6)

Cllr Ian Scott asked what was the current position concerning a question set 
out in Min. No.6 of the last meeting in common held on 12th August 2016 
which stated: 

“Q.2 Will they make a commitment for a financial provision of legal support 
to family within next two months?
m. Confirmed they were happy to do that.”

Dr O’Kelly answered that the Trust had taken legal advice on this matter, 
which related to the release of a report centred on an employee. The advice 
was that the Trust had a duty of confidentiality to the employee and could 
not release all of the report to the family, however the Trust had released as 
much as it could. There was no precedence for the Trust to fund legal advice 
to a member of the public through the use of public monies.

Dr O’Kelly was asked whether this had been discussed at Board level and 
whether the Board had said no to legal support for the family. Dr O’Kelly said 
that this was the case.

Page 3Page 17



3

56 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12TH AUGUST 2016 (Agenda 
Item 7)

The minutes of the last meeting in common were received for information, for 
Members to refer to.

57 INDEPENDENT REPORTS RELATING TO THE BRISTOL ROYAL 
HOSPITAL FOR CHILDREN 2016 - THREE MONTH REVIEW (Agenda 
Item 8)

The Chair reminded Members of the purpose of the meeting which was to 
hold a 3 month review since the 12th August 2016 meeting in common. The 
meeting would receive an update on the UHB Trust’s progress on 
implementing the recommendations set out within the Verita Report, 
commissioned following the death of a baby at the Bristol Royal Hospital for 
Children in April 2015.

Dr Sean O’Kelly, Medical Director and Ms Bryony Strachan, Clinical Chair, 
Obstetrics and Gynaecology (UHB) attended the meeting to report back and 
to answer questions from members.

A report from the Trust stated that seven of the nine recommendations in the 
Verita report had now been completed. One action had been completed to 
th
[...]
ns formulated 
with the Condon family and the planned 6th month review of the Independent 
review of Children’s Cardiac Services in Bristol.

The meeting closed at 5.45pm

Chair………………………………………………………………………………………

Date………………………………………………………………………………………..

Page 9Page 23



Action Sheet – People Scrutiny Commission
 21st November 2016

Minutes
No.

Title of Report/ 
Description

Action and Deadline Responsible 
officer

Action taken and date completed

Action from 18th July 2016

1. Welcome, introduction 
and safety information

The Chair requested that future agendas 
schedule a ten minute break half way 
through the meeting.

Claudette 
Campbell (CC), 
DSO

Ongoing request

8. Annual Business
Report

Link to People Commission agenda papers 
to be sent to Council Equality Groups, 
HealthWatch and the Youth Council

CC Ongoing request

Action from 26th September 2016 
7. Bristol’s strategy for 

Children, Young People 
and Families, and Family 
Partnership work 
programme  

Members were concerned that some 
communities did not have the opportunity to 
fully engage in any consultation process. 
Members shared that children’s centres in 
communities on the outskirts of the city 
engage with communities and therefore those 
working in these areas have insight and 
intelligence about the immediate community 
that can feed into further work.   

MF to contact Cllr Anna Keen for point of 
contact in the Hillfields Ward. 

Action: Michele Farmer to contact Cllr Keen 
for points of contact within the Hillfields 
community.

Michele Farmer, 
Service Director, 
Early Intervention 
and Targeted 
Support. 

Complete 

P
age 24

A
genda Item

 5



12. Risk register The potential unitary charge, risk relating to 
student shortfall was discussed.  Members 
sought fuller understanding on the risk to 
schools and academies where Skanska 
applied a 9% increase in charges.

Members request additional information on 
the challenges being faced by academies 
because of the increase to be i
[...]
el 

Leon Goddard Info provided in a Member bulletin

Complete 

12  Home Care Update  The Commission discussed increasing 
collaboration with other Local Authorities in 
order to standardise or increase the hourly 
rate in Bristol.  Officers referenced £3.5 
million savings required in the MTFP.  
Members requested a breakdown of 
figures.




Netta Meadows Attached as appendix A 

Complete 

12 Home Care Update  Members requested regular updates.  



Mike Hennessey, 
Leon Goddard 
and Karen Blong

Added to the work programme for 
March 2017 (TBC) 

P
age 27



Actions from the 23rd November meeting in common with South Gloucestershire Council 

57 Independent Reports 
related to the Bristol 
Royal Hospital for 
Children 2016 – Three 
month review

 A7. The family suggested that 
Recommendation 1 had not been 
completed.  The Trust agreed to address 
the concern when provided responses to 
the 80 questions submitted. 



UHB An update will be provided at the 
meeting on the 27th February 2017

57 Same as above  A10. The Trust were asked to check what 
the circumstances were in this case 
regarding family accommodation.

UHB An update will be provided at the 
meeting on the 27th February 2017

57 Same as above  A12. The Trust we asked to check the date 
and outcomes of the South West audit at 
Verita 

UHB An update will be provided at the 
meeting on the 27th February 2017

57 Same as above  A15.  The Trust were asked to provide the 
specific figures related to the number of 
senior leaders who had been trained in 
accordance with recommendation 6.

UHB An update will be provided at the 
meeting on the 27th February 2017

As part of 
the 

Resolution 

Same as above  A visit to the hospital to see some of the 
changes first-hand would be arranged for 
Councillors prior to the next update meeting 
on the 27th February 2017

UHB / Officers In progress 

As part of 
the 

Resolution

Same as above An update on the 80 questions formulated 
with the Condon family would
[...]
rnal review 
of Green Capital 

 Provisional - TBC by Strategic 
Director - Briefing on 
Information, Advice and 
Guidance Review

City Centre Movement Strategy
and City Centre North East 
Spatial Framework (postponed)  

Outcome of the external review 
of elections (note – report may 
also be shared with the 
Democratic Engagement Select 
Committee)

P
age 112



P
age 113


	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introduction and Safety Information
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4.2 - Meeting in Common with Sout Gloucs Minutes 23rd November 16
	Agenda
	1 Full Agenda and Papers Issued by South Gloucestershire


	5 Action Sheet
	9 Annual Education Performance reports
	10 Performance Monitoring
	12 Scrutiny Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting

Bristol City Council
Minutes of the People Scrutiny Commission
23 January 2017 at 10.00 am

Members Present:Councillors: Lesley Alexander, Mark Brain, Eleanor Combley, Anna Keen, Gill Kirk, Celia Phipps,
Ruth Pickersgill and Liz Radford
Officers in Attendance:Michele Farmer (Service Director Early Help and Targeted Support), Mike Hennessey (Service Director,
Care and Support (Adults), Statutory Director of Adult Social Services), Paul Jacobs (Service Director
Education & Skills), Netta Meadows (Service Director, Strategic Commissioning & Commercial Relations),
Karen Blong (Policy Advisor), Joshua Van Haaren (Democratic Services Officer), Ros Cox (Contracts and
Quality Manager) and Tim Wye (Principal Commissioning Manager)

1. Welcome, Introduction and Safety Information
2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions
Apologies received from Councillor Cleo Lake and John Readman (Strategic Director for People)

3. Declarations of Interest
None received.
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting
The following minutes were accepted as a correct record:



People Scrutiny Commission – 21st November 2016
Meeting in Common between South Gloucestershire Council's Health Scrutiny Committee and
Bristol City Council's People Scrutiny Committee - 23rd November, 2016 – Independent Reports
related to the Bristol Royal Hospital for Children 2016 – Three month review.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

5. Action Sheet
An update on the actions was provided.
6. Chair's Business
a)
School admissions inquiry day
The Chair highlighted the forthcoming school admissions inquiry day which would take place on the 27th
February 2017. The information workshop held in December had been well received and Councillors
were encouraged to attend the Inquiry Day.
b)
Reference to a letter sent to Commission Members
The letter referred to social care commissioning. The Chair had taken advise from Officers and it would
not be appropriate to discuss the information in a public forum.
c)
Tony Jones – Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)
Tony Jones from the CCG would soon retire. The Chair and committee extended their thanks for his
insight and input as well as their best wishes for his retirement.
7. Public Forum
Following items were received:
PS01 – Julie Boston – Citizens Service Points
Julie Boston spoke to statement and it will be passed on to the Neighbourhoods Scrutiny whose remit this
is.
PP01 – Tom Renhard – Crisis Line Petition
CCG, AWP and BCC had received a petition with 4523 signatures. This highlighted widespread concern
amongst the carer community over the potential cutting of the Crisis Line service. There had been
constructive work since about how to solve the issue. There was collaborative work in train to encourage
a more joined up approach to utilise the service effectively and sustainably going forward.
8. An update on the Crisis Line
Representatives from the Clinical Commissioning Group and Avon & Wiltshire Mental Health Trust
presented an update on the work to improve the Crisis Line.
Welcomed the Public Forum item as it summarised the key points of the big piece of co-production work,
of which Tom Renhard had been part of.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The committee received an overview of key facts of what the service is used for, the work undertaken so
far and the preferred options for the future model.





An important but expensive resource in the form of a 24 hour telephone line to the crisis service
had also been used primarily for admin calls which were not an effective use of the resource of a
mental health professional.
This also blocked the line and can deter genuine crisis calls.
A presentation was given (appended) which looked at the nature of callers and the work done to
identify needs of the service users via the Frequent Callers Plan and an options Appraisal of the
new system was presented.

The following remarks were received:
Q1.Cllr Brenda Massey felt it was essential to keep the auto cues and messages as brief as possible.
A1. It was confirmed that the language of the system was being developed with service users and that
there was a keen awareness of the feelings of frustration generated by getting stuck in an automated
system.
Q2. Cllr Jos Clark – Queried if people with dementia use the line and if so how they are worked with by
practitioners?
A2. The original data had not shown a lot of people phoning for dementia welfare.
Q3. Cllr Gill Kirk – Felt the Co-production was very positive and welcomed the evidence based approach; a
model that could be learned from. More detail was requested on the criteria for a “crisis” as opposed to
an emergency/999 call. The capacity of the Professional’s Line was also queried.
A3. The Project Board had mapped exactly the number of calls going to different places based on the
proposed options change. Capacity on the PL had been factored in as well as work with all the teams to
see how this might affect their work flow.
A3. A Mental Health Emergency was clarified as someone at imminent risk who needs to speak to a
professional before they need a 999.
Q4. Cllr Anna Keen- Echoed thanks for a great piece of work and was encouraged by the effort put into
collaborative working. Flagged issues with boundaries and how organisations divide up the city and asked
if there could be clarity in the AWP Messaging on this.
Q5. It was queried if there were a list of numbers somewhere for people to use who don’t know the
system?
A.5 AWP was redeveloping their website and useful numbers were to be published there. CL had been
highly publicised and really well known and new leaflets were also planned.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Q6. Cllr Mark Brain - Concerns were over the automated systems and messages, and it was felt that
monitoring was crucial to assure it didn’t deter people.
A6. Service Users had been consulted and welcomed the call management system especially that you
could get through without talking which was good for someone user in an emergency, too anxious to
speak.
Q7. Cllr Eleanor Combley – highlighted the need for routes out of the wrong branches just in case people
pick the wrong options on the system and the need for help to steer the users to appropriate services.
9. Annual Education Performance reports
The report was presented by Paul Jacobs, Service Director for Education and Skills. An overview was
provided on the headlines in the performance report in the circulated pack.
National Education Policy Update
 Education and Adoption Act
Action (PJ): coasting schools update to be delivered to local Cllrs on request.
 Education Excellence Everywhere
 Less emphasis on the academics from the new government / education secretary
 Schools that work for everyone
 National Funding Formula reform: Jan 30th, Member Briefing from 4pm with Cllr Hiscott.
The huge journey of improvement for Bristol with OFSTED headlines was noted. Bristol was top 20 of all
local authority areas nationally. It was also acknowledged that there were challenges ahead with changing
nature of assessment and curriculum and that all concerned will need to work hard to continue this
attainment.
The following remarks were received:
Q8. Cllr Jos Clark – Felt it was hard to understand data from a parental viewpoint. It was flagged that
there will be issues going forward with changing grades.
Q9. Cllr Anna Keen – Wanted to ensure children in care were kept in mind in the data, although a
relatively small group performance figures needed to keep them in mind.
9.2 It was also felt that sharing good practice was not happening enough across Bristol and that the
committee had a role to facilitate inter-academy networks.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Action: Councillors requested further information on how BCC are encouraging good practice across
academies and the Local Authority.
A9.2 PJ confirmed that the learning and education group was seeing more data sharing and challenges
from education leadership. Through Learning City there was encouragement to share resource and get
good schools to lead on projects.
Q10. Cllr Ruth Pickersgill –Bristol Met were congratulated for now being in line with other good schools.
The Progress 8 criticism from UOB research was raised for the committee’s awareness. It was also
requested if future performance reports could include retention data and data on post 16 and PJ
confirmed there will be another version of the report at a later date with this data.
Q11. Cllr Mark Brain – Appreciated that officers were trying to bring together a fragmented academy
system to ensure co-operation. The overarching impression of the figures was that every inequality was
alive in the report and therefore will be in the future when the kids develop into adults and take
disadvantages move with them.
Paul Jacobs welcomed individual questions or a separate session if there were lots as he appreciated
there was a large amount of data in the report.
Q12. Cllr Gill Kirk –Welcomed the attainment and improvement in early years it was requested if on this
set of data could be monitored to ensure it is maintained, especially in light of the imminent cuts to
funding.
Q13. Keeping resource available for HOPE virtual school was considered vital enable them to continue
their good work. With the loss of SEN funding mitigation for a section of children a high level of need was
discussed.
Action - An update on Children’s Centre’s would be added to the Scrutiny work programme.
Q14. Cllr Brenda Massey confirmed a letter had been written to the Mayor to request protection of HOPE
funding.
Q15. It was confirmed that fewer pupils were leaving Bristol for their education, 10% down from 20/30%,
but it was acknowledged whilst this was a good problem to have it brought other problems.
10. Performance Monitoring
The Councillors agreed to defer the item to the next Commission meeting.
11. Commissioning Approach

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Tim White, Principal Commissioning Manager gave the Commission an overview of the Adult Social Care
commissioning context.
Ros Cox, Contracts and Quality Manager, was introduced as the officer responsible for monitoring the
quality of BCC’s care providers.
The following remarks were received:
Q16. How far would the Voluntary Sector be involved in the commissioning group on an ongoing basis?
A16. It was confirmed that no external bodies were involved as this was a governance and process
meeting for officers (CPG).
Q17. How does BCC lever value for money? Procurement law was strict but there was account made for
social value and added value as part of the process.
Action (NM): Quality training and visits for Cllrs to care homes in their wards to be investigated. NM
would also consider how to provide Councillors with monitoring information.
Q18. It was clarified that there was no blanket drop from half hour service to fifteen minutes and that
homecare providers needed to meet the outline of the support plan. If individual needs were not being
met it was essential this was looked into. Fifteen minutes was right for some people but if this was not
the case service failures needed to be investigated.
Q19. Cllr Mark Brain –Asked if robust processes put off smaller organisations that have no time to fill out
extensive questions?
A19. There was work underway to address this including the development of an intelligence hub to stop
duplication – providers and suppliers only needing to send in information once for example. We are also
supporting providers by giving extensive Feedback for open frameworks where providers can re-apply.
Q20. There is inconsistency in commissioning across the council with pockets of excellence and other
areas with more work to do. Many officers were involved in commissioning across the council and it was
made up of many components.
A20. One of the reasons CPG was set up was to deliver consistency and share best practice across the
Council.
Q21. The off contract spend review was discussed. Whilst some was not logged for legitimate reasons,
e.g. court mandates in children services, other areas that lacked robustness were being tackled.

12. Scrutiny Work Programme

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The work programme was provided for information.
Next event: 3rd Feb School Inquiry Day.

Meeting ended at 1.00 pm
CHAIR __________________

